
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 22 October 2018

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the
end of Tuesday, 23 October 2018 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2018

TIME: 6.30 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact c
[...]
ovement Plan.

The latest available statistics had already been circulated this month at 3 
October meeting and there are no new updated statistics available at present.

7.  ITEM A1, WA/2018/0275 - LAND AT STURT FARM, STURT ROAD, 
HASLEMERE GU27 3SE  (Pages 5 - 60)

Proposal

Approval of reserved matters for 132 dwellings (Appearance, Layout and 
Scale) for development for residential use pursuant to planning permission 
WA/2017/1346 (to reflect revised access arrangements to outline permission 
WA/2014/1054). (This is a subsequent application under the EIA Regulations, 
and is accompanied by a Statement of Conformity) (As amended by plans and 
information received 1/10/2018 and 16/09/2018)

Recommendations

RECOMMENDATION A
That, the Reserved Matters of Layout, Scale and Appearance be APPROVED, 
subject to conditions 1-14 and informatives 1-9.

RECOMMENDATION B
That details pursuant to the following be approved:

• Conditions 7 (surface water drainage), 8 (foul water drainage) and 10 
(Drainage strategy) of WA/2017/1346 

• The S106 Agreement requirements in respect of Affordable Housing for 
WA/2017/1346 (as required by clause1.1 of  schedule 2).

• The S106 Agreement requirement in respect of SANG for 
WA/2017/1346 (as required by clause 3.3 of schedule 2).

• The S106 Agreement requirement in respect of Play Area for 
WA/2017/1346 (as required by clause 3.1 of Schedule 2).

• The S106 Agreement requirement in respect of Open Space for 
WA/2017/1346 (as required by Clause 3.2.1 of Schedule 2).



8.  ITEM B1, WA/2018/1230 - LAND AT GREEN LANE FARM, GREEN LANE,  
BADSHOT LEA GU9 9JL  (Pages 61 - 104)

Proposal

Application under Section 73 to vary Conditions 2, 3, 5 & 8 of WA/2016/2456 
(conditions relate to approved plan numbers, access, turning and parking) to 
allow change to affordable housing provision, addition of conservatories to 
Plots 1, 3, 38, 40 and 43, alterations to layout and amendments to Plots 34 and 
35 to alter from semi-detached to detached dw
[...]
ads from Sturt Road to Hedgehog Lane to the north.
Background

The application seeks approval of reserved matters following the grant of S73 
application WA/2017/1346.

Application WA/2017/1346 granted outline planning permission to vary 
conditions 3 (plan numbers), 18 (access)  and 24 (landscaping) and remove 
condition 26 (details of retaining wall) of WA/2014/1054, to reflect revised 
access road which was approved under separate application WA/2017/0512.  

WA/2014/1054 granted outline permission for the erection of up to 135 
dwellings together with associated development including hard and soft 
landscaping, access roads including partial demolition of retaining walls, 
public open space, dedicated woodland and permanent footways and the 
upgrading of existing footpath to a pedestrian/cycle link (PROW No.35).

The means of access and landscaping were considered and approved as part 
of the previous applications. 

 “Means of access” means the accessibility to and within the site, for 
vehicles, cycles and pedestrians in terms of the positioning and 
treatment of access and circulation routes and how these fit into the 
surrounding access network; where “site” means the site or part of the 
site in respect of which outline planning permission is granted, or, as 
the case may be, in respect of which an application for such a 
permission has been made.

 “Landscaping” means in relation to a site or any part of a site for which 
outline planning permission has been granted or, as the case may be, 
in respect of which an application for such permission has been made, 
means the treatment of land (other than buildings) for the purpose of 
enhancing or protecting the amenities of the site and the area in which 
it is situated.

Means of access and landscaping are not, therefore, before the Committee for 
consideration under the current application. In addition to this, this decision 
established the principle of up to 135 dwellings on the site.

Page 7



Members should note that, if the reserved matters are approved, such an 
approval is not a planning permission in its own right but has to be read in 
conjunction with the outline planning permission, including the Section 106 
agreement attached to that permission.  Planning conditions imposed on the 
outline planning permission will remain in force and would not, therefore, be 
repeated on any reserved matters approval.
Proposal

Reserved matters approval is sought in respect of the appearance, layout and 
scale following the outline approval for the erection of up to 135 dwellings, 
together with associated development including hard and soft landscaping, 
access roads, public open space, dedicated woodland and permanent 
footways and the upgrading of existing footpath to a pedestrian/cycle link 
(PROW No. 35).

The reserved matters can be defined (as set out in the Town and Country 
Planning Development Management Procedure Order 2015) as follows:

“Layout” - the way in which buildings, routes and open spaces within the 
development are provided, situated and orientated in relation to each other 
and to buildings and spaces outside the development.

“Scale” - the height, width and length of each building proposed within the 
development in relation to its surroundings;

“Appearance” - the aspects of a building or place within the development 
which determine the visual impression the building or place makes, including 
the external built form of the development, its architecture, materials, 
decoration, lighting, colour and texture.

Layout: 
 Layout is based on a central spine road with short cul-de-sacs leading 

off it to the north west and linear residential development to the south-
east of the spine road. 

 Local Area of Plan (LAP) and Locally Equipped Area of Play (LEAP) 
would be located at the north-eastern end of the site.  

 A narrow landscaped buffer would be retained to the north-west 
between the site and the existing dwellings to the north-west and a 
sma
[...]
ith access and 
landscaping to be determined, for the 
erection of up to 13 dwellings 
following demolition of 2 dwellings, 
glasshouses and outbuildings.

Withdrawn 
26/10/2016

Page 14



WA/2016/1342 Alterations and extension to existing 
access from Sturt Road to the land to 
the rear of Sturt Farm to serve the 
development recently approved under 
ref. WA/2014/1054, including 
associated landscaping. 

Withdrawn 
22/08/2016

WA/2014/1054 Outline application for the erection of 
up to 135 dwellings together with 
associated development including 
hard and soft landscaping, access 
roads, public open space, dedicated 
woodland and permanent footways 
and the upgrading of existing footpath 
to a pedestrian/cycle link (PROW No. 
35). 

Full Permission 
11/06/2014

SO/2013/0012 Screening Opinion Land at Sturt 
Road, Haslemere Request for 
Screening Opinion for up to 150 
residential units.

Screening 
Opinion Given 
24/12/2013 – 
requires EIA

Planning Policy Constraints

 Countryside beyond the Green Belt – Outside Developed Area
 Surrey Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 
 Area of Great Landscape Value (AGLV)
 Wealden Heaths II Special Protection Area 5 Km Buffer Zone 
 Footpath No. 35 
 Sturt Farmhouse – Grade II Listed Building
 Upper Barn – Grade II Listed Building
 Granary and shed to south of Sturt Farmhouse – Grade II Listed 

Building
 Sturt Farm Barn – Building of Local Merit
 River bank within 20m (to the south west of Sturt Road)
 Potentially contaminated land
 Section 106 (regarding land at Sturt Road) 
 Gas Pipe Line

Development Plan Policies and Proposals

The development plan includes:

 Waverley Borough Local Plan, Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites 
(adopted February 2018)

Page 15



 Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 (retained policies February 2018)
In accordance with paragraph 213 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) 2018 due weight has been given to relevant retained policies in the 
Development Plan according to th
[...]
proposed dwellings would 
provide a good standard of accommodation for future residents having regard 
to proposed separation distances, light, outlook, privacy and size of 
accommodation. 

The proposed level of car parking is considered to be acceptable and would 
meet the Council’s Parking Guidelines. 

A negative impact of the scheme relates to potential negative impacts on trees 
and landscaping. Notwithstanding, the quantum of new development has 
been established and the details in respect of landscaping and trees can not 
be agreed as part of the Reserved Matters application as they have already 
been approved at outline stage, subject to a condition in respect of further 
details. 

Whilst there would be less than substantial harm to the setting of adjacent 
Listed Buildings, this was assessed as part of the outline application.  Officers 
are satisfied that the harm to the setting of the near by Listed Buildings would 
be no greater than that previously accepted as part of the grant of outline 
permission and that the public benefits of the proposal would outweigh the 
less than substantial harm. 

It is considered that, whilst the proposal would not be entirely in accordance 
with the Development Plan, the benefits of 132 dwellings, 40% of which would 
be affordable, of a visually acceptable design suitable to the site and the 
surrounding area without resulting in material harm to neighbouring amenity 
would outweigh the adverse impacts in relation to impact on trees and the 
setting of the nearby Listed Buildings.  As such, officers consider that the 
Reserved Matters of Layout, Scale and Appearance be approved.

Officers are also satisfied that the details submitted in respect of Conditions 7, 
8 and 10 of WA/2017/1346 is satisfactory. Furthermore the details with regard 
to the Section 106 Agreement requirements in respect of Affordable Housing, 
Open Space and SANG and LEAP/LAP for WA/2017/1346 are acceptable.

RECOMMENDATION A:

That, the Reserved M
[...]
/transport-development-planning/surrey-county-
council-commuted-sums-protocol

9. This permission creates one or more new units which will require a 
correct postal address.  Please contact the Street Naming & 
Numbering Officer at Waverley Borough Council, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey GU7 1HR, telephone 01483  523029 or e-mail 
waverley.snn@waverley.gov.uk 
For further information please see the Guide to Street and Property 
Naming on Waverley's website.

Page 59

http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/environment-housing-and-planning/planning/transport-development-planning/surrey-county-council-commuted-sums-protocol
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/environment-housing-and-planning/planning/transport-development-planning/surrey-county-council-commuted-sums-protocol
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/environment-housing-and-planning/planning/transport-development-planning/surrey-county-council-commuted-sums-protocol


RECOMMENDATION B:

That the details submitted with regards to conditions 7 (surface water 
drainage), 8 (foul water drainage) and 10 (Drainage strategy) of 
WA/2017/1346  be agreed.

That the details submitted in respect of Affordable Housing for WA/2017/1346 
(as required by Clause 1.1 of Schedule 2 of the Section 106 Agreement) be 
agreed.

That the details submitted in respect of SANG for WA/2017/1346 (as required 
by Clause 3.3 of schedule 2 of the Section 106 Agreement) be agreed.

That details submitted in respect of Play Area for WA/2017/1346 (as required 
by Clause 3.1.1 of Schedule 2 of the Section 106 Agreement) be agreed. 

That details submitted  in respect of Open Space for WA/2017/1346 (as 
required by Clause 3.2.1 of Schedule 2 of the Section 106 Agreement) be 
agreed. 

Page 60



B1 WA/2018/1230
I Urry
03/07/2018

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Application under Section 73 to vary Conditions 2, 
3, 5 & 8 of WA/2016/2456 (conditions relate to 
approved plan numbers, access, turning and 
parking) to allow change to affordable housing 
provision, addition of conservatories to Plots 1, 3, 
38, 40 and 43, alterations to layout and 
amendments to Plots 34 and 35 to alter from 
semi-detached to detached dwellings at  Land At 
Green Lane Farm, Green Lane,  Badshot Lea 
GU9 9JL

Joint Planning Committee
30/10/2018

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 485943 N: 148304

Town: Farnham
Ward: Farnham Weybourne and Badshot Lea
Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 31/08/2018
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

01/10/2018
Not Agreed 

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

That, subject to the completion of a Deed of 
Variation to the Section 106 agreement to secure 
affordable housing, permission be GRANTED.

That, in the event the requirements of 
recommendation A are not met within 6 months of 
the resolution, permission be REFUSED.

Introduction

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee at the 
request of the Head of Planning. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8.



Location Plan 

Site Description

The application site comprises an irregularly shaped parcel of land of some 
2.03 ha, located on the western side of Green Lane at its southern junction 
with Badshot Lea Road.

The southern and eastern boundaries to Monkton Lane and Green Lane are 
enclosed by low level hedges.  There is sporadic tree and hedge growth to the 
common boundary with the rugby club pitches to the west, with a ditch running 
along this boundary.  

The surrounding area comprises a rugby ground to the west, sewerage works 
to the south west, a Business Park to the south and dispersed residential 
development to the north of Green Farm itself.

Page 62



Proposal

Permission is sought under Section 73 to vary Condition 2 of WA/2016/2456 
(approved plan numbers), Condition 3 (site access), Condtion 5 (provision of 
pedestrian footway/cycleway) and Condition 8 (parking and turning) to allow 
the following alterations to the layout:

 Plot 11 amended from affordable house (house type A1) to private house 
(house ty
[...]
on measures specified in the 
Appropriate Assessment are secured.

Representations

In accordance with the statutory requirements and the ‘Reaching Out to the 
Community – Local Development Framework – Statement of Community 
Involvement – August 2014’ the application was advertised in the newspaper 
on 10/08/2018, site notices were displayed around the site and neighbour 
notification letters were sent on 31/07/2018.

No representations have been received.

Determining Issues 

 Principle of Development 
 Impact on Countryside Beyond the Green Belt and the Strategic Gap
 Housing Mix
 Affordable Housing
 Impact on Visual Amenity
 Impact on Residential Amenity
 Odour
 Infrastructure 
 Impact on SPA
 Biodiversity and Compliance with Habitat Regulations 2010
 Town Council Representations
 Development Management Procedure Order 2015 - Working in a 

positive/proactive manner

Page 67



Planning Considerations

Principle of Development

The principle of development was established by the granting of planning 
permission WA/2016/2456 at appeal. Whilst the applicant is applying for a 
variation of Conditions 2, 3, 5 and 8 of that permission, under Section 73 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), the proposal is, in 
effect, a fresh application for the entire development, albeit with a variation to 
Conditions 2, 3, 5 and 8.

In considering the current application, Officers have been mindful of any 
material changes in planning circumstances since the granting of that original 
permission, including the publication of the NPPF 2018 and the 
commencement of consultation on the Waverley Borough Local Plan Part 2 
2018 and the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan 2018 review.

It is noted that the appeal decision was issued the day after the adoption of 
the Waverley Borough Local Plan Part 1 2018 (although the decision notice 
was corrected 05 March 2018) and it was not recognised in the Inspectors 
decision that this did not form part of the Development Plan.  He did, however 
recognise that significant weight should be given to the Local Plan Part 1 and 
in any event, he found that the proposal was in accordance with this 
document.

Furthermore, in light of the European Court of Justice ruling (Case C 323/17 - 
People Over Wind and Sweetman 2018) relating to the Habitats Directive, 
mitigation cannot be taken into consideration at screening stage.  This 
judgement affects the way the Council approaches Habitats Regulations 
Assessments and therefore an Appropriate Assessment has been undertaken 
for the site. 

However, it is a highly material planning consideration that there is an existing 
permission which could be implemented on site. It would be inappropriate and 
unreasonable to revisit the principle of the entire development. 

Page 68



Comparison Block Plans

WA/2016/2456:

Current scheme:

Page 69



Officers consider that the assessment made in the Officer Report under 
WA/2016/2456 with regards to the following issues would not be affected by 
the variation of this condition, and the original assessments and conclusions 
on these issues remain:

 Loss of Agricultural Land
 Location of Development
 Housing Land Supply
 Highway Considerations
 Impact on Trees
 Impact on Archaeology
 Noise Impacts
 Contaminated Land
 Flood Risk and Drainage Considerations 
 Provision of Amenity and Play Space
 Health and Well Being 
 Crime and Disorder
 Accessibility and Equalities Act 2010, Crime and Disorder and Human 

Rights Implications
 Environmental Impact Regulations 2011 (as amended)

Impact on Countryside Beyond the Green Belt and the Strategic Gap

In considering the impact of the proposed development on the Countryside 
beyond the Green Belt during the appeal of WA/2016/2456, the Inspector 
noted that as development surrounds the site and adjacent small fields, they 
are essentially cut off from the surrounding countryside, with an urban context 
and for this reason, the site does not make a material contribution to th
[...]
eme proposed under 
WA/2016/2456 would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits   
(which included the proposed affordable housing provision), when assessed 
against the National Planning Policy Framework and relevant policies of the 
Local Plan 2002 and the Draft Local Plan Part 1.

The application was subsequently appealed in September 2017.  At the time 
of this appeal, the Draft Local Plan had been subjected to an independent 
examination in June 2017 and, subject to those policies that required 
modifications to be sound, significant weight could now be given to policies 
where no modifications were proposed.

In allowing the appeal, whilst the Inspector acknowledged the provision of 18 
affordable dwellings on the site exceeded the requirements of Policy H5 of the 
Local Plan 2002 and Policy ANH1 of the Draft Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, he did 
not attach any material weight to this, nor did he consider this excess a benefit 
to the scheme that would otherwise outweigh any harm, as he considered the 
proposal to accord with the Development Plan in all other respects. 

Page 72



It therefore follows that the Inspectors decision to allow the scheme would not 
have differed if 30% affordable housing was secured (in accordance with the 
draft Local Plan Policy), rather than 43%.

Furthermore, the Council’s current adopted Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 Policy 
seeks 30% affordable housing on all development sites.  The proposal 
complies with this.  

For these reasons, Officers can find no policy basis to resist the change to the 
affordable housing provision, which would meet with the requirements of 
Policy AHN1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018.

Impact on Visual Amenity

Policy TD1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 requires development to be of high
quality design and to be well related in size, scale and character to its 
surroundings. Retained Policies D1 and D4 of the Local Plan 2002 are 
attributed substantial and full weight respectively due to their l
[...]
ion B:

That, in the event the requirements of recommendation A are not met within 6 
months of the resolution, permission be REFUSED for the following reason:

1. In the absence of a completed legal agreement, the proposal would fail 
to provide appropriate on site affordable housing and as such, the 
development would fail to provide a sustainable, inclusive and mixed 
community.  The proposal would be contrary to Policy ANH1 of the 

Page 90

mailto:waverley.snn@waverley.gov.uk


Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites 2018 and paragraphs 62 
and 64 of the NPPF 2018.

Appendices:

Appendix A: Inspectors Decision for WA/2016/2436 dated 05 March 2018. 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Hearing held on 5 December 2017 

Site visit made on 6 December 2017 

by AJ Steen  DipTP MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State 

Decision date:  5 March 2018 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/R3650/W/17/3180922 
Green Lane Farm, Green Lane, Badshot Lea, Farnham GU9 9JL 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Mr I Urry of Farnham Estates against the decision of Waverley 

Borough Council. 

 The application Ref WA/2016/2456, dated 31 October 2016, was refused by notice 

dated 31 March 2017. 

 The development proposed is the construction of 43 dwellings and associated parking, 

with new access from Monkton Lane. 
 

 

This decision is issued in accordance with Section 56 (2) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 as amended and supersedes that issued on 21 
February 2018. 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for the construction 

of 43 dwellings and associated parking, with new access from Monkton Lane at 
Green Lane Farm, Green Lane, Badshot Lea, Farnham GU9 9JL in accordance 
with the terms of the application, Re
[...]
tion on the five year housing land 
supply in response to appeal decision reference 
APP/R3650/W/16/3155714 

Document 9: Executed legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 

Document 10: Extract from the Examiner’s Report into the Farnham 
Neighbourhood Plan 

Document 11: Comments from Surrey County Council regarding highways 

Document 12: Infrastructure response concerning contributions 

Document 13: Letter from Elizabeth Sims, Interim Head of Planning Services 

concerning infrastructure contributions 

Page 104

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	7. Item A1, WA/2018/0275 - Land at Sturt Farm, Sturt Road, Haslemere GU27 3SE
	8. Item B1, WA/2018/1230 - Land At Green Lane Farm, Green Lane,  Badshot Lea GU9 9JL
	Green Lane Appeal




Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
30.10.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  30 OCTOBER 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend

Apologies 
Cllr Brian Adams, Cllr John Gray, Cllr Val Henry, Cllr John Ward and Cllr Nick Williams

69. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 3 October 2018 were confirmed 
and signed. 

70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Val Henry, John Gray, John 
Ward, Brian Adams and Nick Williams. 

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

Councillor Mike Band declared a non –pecuniary interest in the applications on the 
agenda as he was a member of Surrey Hills Area of Natural Beauty Board. 

72. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were none. 

73. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were none. 

74. PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS (Agenda item 6.)  

The performance report was noted. 



Joint Planning Committee 2
30.10.18

75. ITEM A1, WA/2018/0275 - LAND AT STURT FARM, STURT ROAD, HASLEMERE 
GU27 3SE (Agenda item 7.)  

Proposed development
Approval of reserved matters for 132 dwellings (Appearance, Layout and Scale) for 
development for residential use pursuant to planning permission WA/2017/1346

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and then 
outlined the proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers 
outlined the determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.

The Committee noted that since the agenda report had been published, there had 
been a response from Natural England, raising no objection to the reserved matters 
in light of the specific clauses within the S106. There had been further comments 
from the applicants/agent and officers had made a number of amendments to the 
conditions which were detailed in the update sheet. 

The Committee was reminded that outline planning permission for the erection of 
a35 dwellings together with associated development including hard and soft 
landscaping, access roads including partial demolition of retaining walls, public 
open space, dedicated woodland and permanent footways and the upgrading of 
existing footpath to a pedestrian/cycle link (PROW No.35), had already been 
approved under lanning application WA/2014/1054 and that this was a material 
consideration. 

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Robert Lane - Objector
Andrew Stainsby - Applicant/Agent

Debate
 
The Committee considered the proposal and asked about the removal of trees 
which the public speaker had eluded to. Officers advised that trees had been 
removed, including an oak tree but none of these were subject to tree preservation 
orders. 

There was concern expressed about the separation distances and the elevations to 
nearby properties. Officers advised that whilst there would be a minor shortfall with 
regard to distances between some dwellings, Officers were satisfied that overall the 
proposed dwellings would provide a good standard of accommodation for future 
residents having regard to proposed separation distances, light, outlook, privacy 
and size of accommodation. Officers were also satisfied that the harm to the setting 
of the near by Listed Buildings would be no greater than that previously accepted as 
part of the grant of outline permission and that the public benefits of the proposal 
would outweigh the less than substantial harm.



Joint Planning Committee 3
30.10.18

The Committee was pleased to note that the application provided 40% of affordable 
homes. Furthermore, the provision of car parking spaces for residents and visitors 
met the Council’s guidelines. 

At the conclusion of the debate, the Chairman moved to the recommendations in 
the update sheet. Recommendation A there were 15 in favour, 1 against and 2 
abstentions so it was carried. The vote for recommendation was 17 in favour and 1 
abstention so was also carried.  

Decisions

Decision A:
That the Reserved Matters of Layout, Scale and Appearance be Approved, subject 
to Conditions 2, 5-7, 9-12 and 14, as set out on pages 52-58 of the agenda report, 
amended Condition 1 as per the second update sheet,  amended conditions 3, 4, 8 
and 13, as set out on the first update sheet, and informatives 1-9, as set out on 
pages 58-60 of the agenda report. 

Decision B:
That details pursuant to those noted on page 60 of the agenda report that details in 
respect of conditions 7, 8 and 10 of WA/2017/1346 be agreed and Affordable 
Housing, SANG, Play area and open space details required by specific clauses in 
the S106 Agreement be approved.

76. ITEM B1, WA/2018/1230 - LAND AT GREEN LANE FARM, GREEN LANE,  
BADSHOT LEA GU9 9JL (Agenda item 8.)  

Proposed development

Application under Section 73 to vary Conditions 2, 3, 5 & 8 of WA/2016/2456 
(conditions relate to approved plan numbers, access, turning and parking) to allow 
change to affordable housing provision, addition of conservatories to Plots 1, 3, 38, 
40 and 43, alterations to layout and amendments to Plots 34 and 35 to alter from 
semi-detached to detached dwellings.

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and then 
outlined the proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers 
outlined the determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.

The Committee noted that the application had been brought to the Committee at the 
request of the Head of Planning. It was noted that the principle of development had 
been established by the granting of planning permission WA/2016/2456 at appeal. 
And, whilst the applicant is applying for a variation of Conditions 2, 3, 5 and 8 of that 
permission, under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended), the proposal was, in effect, a fresh application for the entire 
development, albeit with a variation to Conditions 2, 3, 5 and 8.

The Committee noted that the appeal decision was issued the day after the 
adoption of the Waverley Borough Local Plan Part 1 2018 (although the decision 
notice was corrected 05 March 2018) and it was not recognised in the Inspectors 
decision that this did not form part of the Development Plan.  He did, however 



Joint Planning Committee 4
30.10.18

recognise that significant weight should be given to the Local Plan Part 1 and in any 
event, he found that the proposal was in accordance with this document.

Debate

The Committee considered the application and was very disappointed with the 
amendments to the provision of affordable housing. Members noted that In allowing 
the appeal, whilst the Inspector acknowledged the provision of 18 affordable 
dwellings on the site exceeded the requirements of Policy H5 of the Local Plan 
2002 and Policy ANH1 of the Draft Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, he did not attach any 
material weight to this, nor did he consider this excess a benefit to the scheme that 
would otherwise outweigh any harm, as he considered the proposal to accord with 
the Development Plan in all other respects. It therefore follows that the Inspectors 
decision to allow the scheme would not have differed if 30% affordable housing was 
secured (in accordance with the draft Local Plan Policy), rather than 43%. 
Furthermore, the Council’s current Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 sought 30% affordable 
housing on all development sites and the proposal complies with this requirement. 

Members felt that a new application should be submitted as felt that this was 
materially different. Officers did advise Members against this, as it was a highly 
material planning consideration that there was an existing permission which could 
be implemented on site. It would be inappropriate and unreasonable to revisit the 
principle of the entire development. 

At the conclusion of the debate, the Chairman moved to the recommendations in 
the update sheet. Recommendation A there were 7 in favour, 10 against and 1 
abstentions so the motion was not carried. Therefore an alternative motion for 
refusal was put that was 10 in favour, 6 against and 2 abstentions. 

Decision

RESOLVED that the application be refused for the following reasons:

1. Reason
The proposed amendment is not considered to be a minor material amendment 
because the reduction in affordable housing would be substantially different in 
nature to the approved scheme and as such, the proposal would not be in 
accordance with Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2. Reason 
In the absence of a completed legal agreement, the proposal would fail to 
secure contributions towards education, leisure, recycling containers and 
highway works and, as such, would fail to mitigate the effects of the proposal 
upon infrastructure. It would therefore conflict with Policies ICS1 and ST1 of the 
Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites 2018 and Policies FNP30 and 
FNP32 of the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan 2017.

3. Reason



Joint Planning Committee 5
30.10.18

In the absence of a completed legal agreement, the proposal would fail to 
provide appropriate on site affordable housing and as such, the development 
would fail to provide a sustainable, inclusive and mixed community.  The 
proposal would be contrary to Policy ANH1 of the Local Plan Part 1: Strategic 
Policies and Sites 2018 and paragraphs 62 and 64 of the NPPF 2018.

4. Reason
In the absence of a completed legal agreement, the proposal would have a 
likely adverse effect on the integrity of the Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area (SPA) in that it is now widely recognised that increasing 
urbanisation of the area around the SPA has a continuing adverse effect on its 
interest features, namely Nightjar, Woodlark and Dartford Warbler, the three 
internationally rare bird species for which it is classified. Accordingly, since the 
planning authority is not satisfied that Regulation 62 of the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (The Habitats Regulations) applies in 
this case, it must refuse permission in accordance with Regulation 61(5) of the 
Habitats Regulations and Article 6(3) of Directive 92/43/EE. The proposal 
conflicts with Policy NRM6 of the South East Plan, Policies NE1 and NE3 of the 
Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites 2018 and Policies FNP12 and 
FNP13 of the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan 2017.

Chairman


